Furthermore, there seems to be a 

disconnect between UBE policy directives 

and their practical implementation at the 

school level, necessitating a closer 

examination of the roles played by school 

management teams. 

The population of the study comprises all the 

one thousand and seventy (1070) head 

teachers in government owned primary 

schools in Anambra State. The population 

distribution according to the six education 

zones in Anambra State are as follows: 

Aguata Zone- 172, Awka Zone -194, Nnewi 

Zone- 249, Ogidi Zone- 168, Onitsha Zone-